
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Ron Schrieber 
Telephone: 01344 352060 
Email: ron.schrieber@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 4 July 2012 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 12 July 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, McLean, Turrell and Virgo 
Children’s Social Care Representative 
Ms C Mitchell 
Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 
Mr D Moss and One Vacancy 
Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 
Ms S Cauchi and Mrs C Murray 
cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 
Councillors Allen, Baily, Kensall, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 

There will be a private meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm in the Board 
Room, Easthampstead House 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 12 July 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   
 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 

substitute members.  
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 3 and 16 May 2012.   
 

1 - 12 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   
 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 

the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   
 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Public Participation   
 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 

submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 

Overview and Policy Development 

6. Localism Act   
 To receive a briefing on the implications of the Localism Act 2012 for 

the Council’s corporate functions, and to contribute to the formulation of 
the Council’s plans for the ‘Community Right to Challenge’.  
 

13 - 40 

7. Work Programme Update   
 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s 

work programme for 2012-13.  
 

41 - 46 



 

 

 
8. Updates From Panel Chairmen   
 To receive verbal updates from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 

on each panel’s progress against the work programme, drawing 
attention to any new major issues or changes needed to the 
programme: 
 

• Adult Social Care and Housing: Councillor Turrell 
• Children, Young People and Learning: Councillor Mrs 

Birch 
• Environment, Culture and Communities: Councillor Finnie 
• Health: Councillor Virgo  

 

 

Performance Monitoring 

9. Quarterly Service  Reports (QSR) 2011/12   
 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 

departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the fourth 
quarter of 2011/12 (January to March) relating to  
 

• The Chief Executive’s Office 
• The Corporate Services Department 

 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  Copies are available on request and attached to this 
agenda if viewed online. 
 
The Chairman has asked  that any detailed questions arising from the 
Quarterly Service Reports should be referred to either the Assistant 
Chief Executive or Director of Corporate Services in advance and only 
raised in the meeting if you consider the issue requires wider 
discussion.  
 

 

10. Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR)   
 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 

Report for quarter four (January to March) of the 2011/12 financial year.  
 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed questions arising from the 
report should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive in advance 
and only raised in the meeting if you consider the issue requires wider 
discussion.  
 

47 - 68 

11. Service Plans 2012/13   
 To consider the 2012/13 Service Plans relating to  

 
• The Chief Executive’s Office 
• The Corporate Services Department  

 

69 - 100 

 



 

 

Holding the Executive to Account 

12. Executive Forward Plan   
 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 

are attached for consideration.  
 

101 - 112 

13. Date of Next Meeting   
 The next planned meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

will be on 13 September 2012  
 

 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
3 MAY 2012 
7.30  - 10.05 PM 
  
 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Ms Brown, Finnie, 
Harrison, Heydon, Turrell, Virgo and Worrall 
  
Ms S Cauchi, Parent Governor Representative 
Mrs C Murray, Parent Governor Representative 
   
Executive Members: 
Councillors McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Birch, McLean and Ms  Whitbread 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Manager 
Chief Inspector Simon Bowden, Thames Valley Police 
Assistant Chief Constable John Campbell, Thames Valley Police 
Khan Juna, Chairman, Thames Valley Police Authority 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
 

68. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Commission noted the attendance of the following substitute member: 
 

Councillor Worrall for Councillor Ms Whitbread 

69. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2012 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
A Working Group made up of Councillors Leake, Gbadebo, Thompson and Wade 
had been established to examine the Communications Strategy; an initial meeting 
would be held on 10 May 2012. 
 
Information relating to questions raised about School Improvement Officers, E+ card 
use in pay and display car parks and performance indicators relating to special 
educational needs had been circulated to Commission members following the 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

70. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whist under the party whip. 

71. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

72. Public Participation  
There were no items submitted under the Public Participation Scheme. 

73. Community Safety  
RESOLVED that Mr Juna khan, Chairman of the Thames Valley Police Authority, be 
co-opted onto the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for this 
meeting. 
 
Timothy Wheadon, Chairman of the Bracknell Forest Community Safety Partnership, 
summarised the partnership’s structure and said that 2011/12 had been another 
successful year, with Bracknell Forest being one of the safest borough in Berkshire.  
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Manager, presented an update on the work and 
resourcing of the Community Safety Partnership.  The update included an overview 
of crime statistics, notable successes and key challenges. 
 
Community Safety Partnership  
 
The Commission was informed that during 2011-12 the overall level of crime in 
Bracknell Forest had fallen by 17%.  Across the whole of the Thames Valley Police 
area only Wokingham and Chilterns Police Areas had recorded more improved 
scores.  During the same period Bracknell Forest had been the only Thames Valley 
Police area to record positively for both crime reduction and crime detection.  The 
reduction of Serious Acquisitive Crime, a category that included burglary, vehicle 
crime and robbery, had been a notable success with a reduction of almost 30.4% 
when compared to the same period the previous year.  A significantly better 
performance than any other area within the Thames Valley Police area, and a 
favourable performance compared to other borough’s in the Council’s ‘family group’ 
nationally. 
 
Following a year on year decline, levels of anti-social behaviour in the Borough over 
the past year had risen by 4.2% when compared to the previous year.  Of particular 
concern was the number of assaults being reported by the Ambulance Service which 
had seen a significant increase in recent months and work was taking place with the 
Ambulance Service to try and identify the reasons why there had been such a 
marked increase and assess the reliability of this data. 
 
The key challenges for the Community Safety Partnership for the coming year were: 
 
• Continuing to reduce crime figures 
• CCT and Automatic Number Plate Recognition 
• Tackling public perceptions of crime 
• The introduction of Police Commissioners 

 
Members commended the Partnership on the reduction in crime achieved in 2011-12.  
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 

2



 

 
• Every incident recorded on CADIS represents a case of anti-social behaviour 
as seen by the person who reported it, an inevitably there was a degree of 
error in the data 

• The incidents of anti-social behaviour recorded on CADIS built up a picture of 
activity in an area and often provided useful intelligence of other more serious 
crimes for example information reported to CADIS has directly contributed to 
the identification and closure of five crack houses in the Borough, which in 
turn led to a 90% reduction in antisocial behavio
[...]
em 
and work with partners and fund community safety activity to tackle crime and 
disorder.  
 

4



 

Although secondary legislation relating to the election of PCCs was still awaited, they 
would take place on 15 November 2012 with the winner taking office on 22 November 
2012.  
 
The secretariat function of the Police Authority including the legal, financial and 
communications teams would be transferred across to the PCC however the PCC 
would be able to replace them if they so wished.  A transition board would be 
established to oversee the change over between the Police Authority and the PCC. 
 
PCCs would be held to account by Police and Crime Panels (PCP) who would have 
responsibility to scrutinise the PCC and support them in the exercise of their 
functions.  Buckinghamshire County Council would host Thames Valley’s Police and 
Crime Panel.  A shadow PCP had been set up to oversee the work required in 
advance to the PCP coming into being in October, with Councillor McCracken 
representing the Council. 
 
The Commission thanked Ian Boswell, Chief Inspector Simon Bowden and Assistant 
Chief Constable John Campbell for their update. 

74. Executive Forward Plan  
The Commission considered items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to 
corporate issues and the following points were noted: 
 
• The Service Plans were reviewed annually and detailed the actions that the 
Council would take over the coming year 

• The Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Committee was focusing on delivering 
the regeneration scheme.  It was considered that the introduction of the new 
National Planning Policy Framework did not pose a significant risk to the scheme 
at the current time 

• Discretionary rate relief decisions related to buildings used for charitable and 
community uses 

• A fuller description of the purpose of decisions would assist in understanding 
 
The Commission expressed concern about the lack of information about consultation 
processes and the purpose of the decision that many items displayed.  It was agreed 
that these concerns would be fed back to the Corporate Management Team.   
 
It was agreed that the suggestion of having a presentation on the Service Plan 
approval process  at a future meeting of the Commission would be followed up by the 
Chairman. 

75. Work Programme Update  
The Commission received a report setting out a summary of progress made against 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme for 2011-12. 
 
The Commission was informed that the status of all the actions against the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel were on course 
for completion.  Delays in the enactment of the Health and Social Care Bill had 
delayed the work of the Heath Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Commission noted the report. 

5



 

76. Date of Next Meeting  
The Commission noted that, other than the annual meeting, the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission would take place on 12 July 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



ACTIONS TAKEN: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION MEETING –  3 
MAY 2012   
 
Minute  
Number 
 

Action Required Action Taken 

74 Convey to the Corporate 
Management Team the 
Commission’s concern over 
the lack of information 
about consultation 
processes and the purpose 
of the decision, appearing 
in the Executive Forward 
Plan 

The Assistant Chief Executive has 
conveyed the Commission’s concerns 
to the Corporate Management Team 

74 Information on the Service 
Plan approval process to be 
given at a future meeting of 
the Commission 

This information is included in the 
report at item 11 on the agenda for the 
Commission’s meeting on 12 July 2012 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
16 MAY 2012 
8.45  - 8.46 PM 
  

 
Present: 
 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, 
Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, McLean, Turrell and Virgo 
 
Apologies for 
[...]
oviding a Relevant 

Service if:- 
 

• it is submitted by a “Relevant Body”, and 
• it is made in writing and complies with requirements specified by the 

Secretary of State in regulations 
 
 The “Relevant Service” is a service provided by or on behalf of the Council 

but excludes services specified in regulations made by the Secretary of State.  
The following are a “Relevant Body”:- 

 
• a voluntary or community body 
• a body of persons or a Trust established for charity purposes 
• Parish Councils 
• 2 or more employees of the Council 
• such persons as may be prescribed in regulations 

 

26



10.3 The Council will be able to specify periods during which expressions of 
interest may be submitted to it in respect of a particular service (e.g to avoid 
somebody expressing an interest in providing a service after a contract for the 
service has just been awarded).  The Council is required to publicise such 
periods and that includes publicising on the Council’s web-site.  The Council 
may refuse to consider an expression of interest received outside of the 
specified period. 

 
10.4 The Council is required to either accept or reject an expression of interest. An 

expression of interest can only be rejected on grounds which are to be 
specified by the Secretary of State in regulations.  In considering an 
expression of interest the Council must consider whether accepting would 
“promote or improve the social, economic or environmental well being of the 
Borough”.  If the expression is accepted then the Council must conduct a 
procurement exercise in relation to the service.  The procurement exercise 
must be such as is appropriate having regard to the value and nature of the 
contract that is likely to be awarded.  There is no requirement that the person 
expressing an interest should be awarded the contract (or indeed that they 
should be invited to tender). 

 
10.5 The Council must specify a maximum period for making a decision on an 

expression of int
[...]
way household waste.  
Those provisions are repealed.    

 
 
 
Aj/f/the localism act – Nov 2011 – amended in red – 23.12.11 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



Annexe B - Unrestricted 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
12 July 2012 

  
 

Localism Act 2011 – Community Right to Challenge 
Director of Corporate Services (Legal) 

1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 New provisions creating a Community Right of Challenge (“the right”) are contained 

in Part 5 of the Localism Act 2011. Their purpose is to enable a “relevant body” to 
express an interest in running local authority services. The Council will be subject to 
the duty to consider expressions of interest made by a relevant body under the right. 
The relevant provisions were brought fully into force on 27th June 2012. Further 
supplemental Regulations came into force on the same date, and statutory guidance 
providing further explanations about the operation of the right has been issued by 
DCLG. This report considers the nature and extent of the right, in the light of the 
regulations and statutory guidance.  

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
2.1 The right enables voluntary and community bodies, a body of persons or a trust 

which is established for charitable purposes only, parish councils, two or more 
employees of an Authority or any other person or body specified by the Secretary of 
State to express an interest in running a local authority service. A local authority is 
under a statutory duty to consider an expression of interest made by a relevant body 
and, where it accepts it, to run a procurement exercise for the service. A Parish 
Council is not a “relevant authority”, so is not subject to the right, but is a “relevant 
body” and may therefore submit an expression of interest to a relevant authority. 

2.2 The right applies to all relevant services. A relevant service is a service provided by 
or on behalf of the Council in the exercise of its functions, except any services 
excluded from the ri
[...]
se reject it, and must agree 
any modification with the relevant body. If no agreement can be reached, the Council 
may reject the submission. 

2.8 The Council must specify the minimum period that will elapse between an expression 
of interest being accepted and the procurement exercise starting. This enables 
relevant bodies time to prepare to compete in the procurement exercise, and in 
setting the minimum period, the Council must have regard to the need to provide a 
fair, reasonable and realisable opportunity to bid in the exercise, the nature, scale 
and complexity of the services being procured and Council processes. The guidance 
states that it would be undesirable if an expression of interest was accepted and 
there was a lengthy period before a procurement exercise could be started. 

2.9 Where an authority accepts an Expression of interest it will be required to carry out a 
procurement exercise which is “appropriate having regard to the value and nature of 
the contract that may be awarded”. It will be necessary to comply with the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2006 -2010 where these apply, and otherwise the authority 
will have discretion as to how to proceed. Authorities are required to consider 
whether and how an Expression of interest and any procurement exercise can 
promote or improve the social, economic or environmental well being of its area, so 
long as they comply with existing public procurement law in doing so. 

2.10 The guidance states that it is unlikely to be possible for an in-house team to submit a 
formal bid, as such a team will not be a separate legal entity that could contract with 
the authority. Although an in-house team may submit a proposal, evaluation of it if it 
proposes the use of authority premises, assets and employees against tenders 
submitted from external organisations is difficult and risks challenge by an 
unsuccessful provider. 

3 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
3.1 These impacts do not arise from the matters discus
[...]

b) To contribute to the update of the Council’s 
Communications Strategy. 

c) To receive a briefing on the implications of the 
Localism Act for the Council, and to contribute to 
the formulation of the Council’s plans for the 
‘Community Right to Challenge’. 

Delegated Authorities 

To review the scheme of delegation and the extent of 
powers delegated to officers.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

Status / Comment 

Monitoring the performance of the Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing Department 

43



Unrestricted

Exercising pre-decision scrutiny by reference to 
the Executive Forward Plan 

2013/14 Budget Scrutiny 

Modernising Older People’s Services 

To complete the Working Group monitoring the 
proposed implementation of a wide range of 
measures intended to modernise and improve 
support for older people in the Borough. 

Substance Misuse 

To complete the Working Group reviewing the 
Council’s response, and that of its partners, to the 
Government’s requirements contained in its 2010 
Drug Strategy. 

Policy Development 

a) Carers’ Strategy – To monitor the delivery of 
this Strategy (Panel discussion). 

b) Joint Autism Strategy – To review the 
implementation of the Strategy (Panel 
discussion). 

c) Personalisation – An update at a Panel 
meeting, and depending on the outcome and 
the availability of resources, to review a 
further strand of the personalisation of Adult 
Social Care. 

d) Adult Social Care White Paper – to receive 
briefings on the progress of the White Paper 
and monitor its implementation 

e) The implementation of the new national 
structure for Housing and Council Tax 
benefits.

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

Status / Comment 

Monitoring the performance of the Children, 
Young People and Learning Department 

Exercising pre-decision scrutiny by reference to 
the Executive Forward Plan 

2013/14 Budget Scrutiny 

Schools Governance 

A Working Group to review 
[...]
ds 
and the income generated by pre-funding the 2011/12 pension fund 
contribution being greater than originally forecast. 

The Executive has approved in principle the use of £0.500m of the under spend to 
create an earmarked reserve to support initiatives that focus on early intervention 

66



Corporate Performance Overview Report – 2011/12 Quarter 4 Page 21 

and preventative work. This will be incorporated into the final end of year position to 
be reported to the Executive in June, along with any other proposals for earmarked 
reserves and carry forwards. The final accounts will be presented to the Governance 
and Audit Committee in September. 

A full review of all the variances arising in 2011/12 will be undertaken so that any 
variances that have an impact in 2012/13 and beyond can be identified and built into 
the Council’s medium term financial plans. 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 
TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
12 JULY 2012 

 
 

SERVICE PLANS 2012/13 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides information on Service Plans, to assist Members’ review of the 

Quarterly Service reports.  
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

2.1 Notes the process for preparing Service Plans.   
2.2 Notes the 2012/13 Service Plans for the Chief Executive’s Office and the 

Corporate Services Department. 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
The Process for Preparing Service Plans 
 

3.1 At its meeting on 3 May 2012, the O&S Commission asked to be informed of the 
process for preparing and approving Service Plans.  

 
3.2 Annual Departmental Service Plans form a key part of the Council’s overall planning 

framework. Good service planning is a cornerstone of effective performance 
management. The Council has had in place, for a number of years, a process for 
service planning which has ensured consistency and co-ordination across the 
complex variety of servic

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
12 JULY 2012 
7.30  - 9.45 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, 
Finnie, Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, Turrell and Virgo 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor McLean 
  
Ms S Cauchi, Parent Governor Representative 
Mrs C Murray, Parent Governor Representative 
  
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Simon Heard, Assistant Borough Solicitor 
 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 3 
May 2012 and 16 May 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as she was the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Public Participation  
There were no items submitted under the Public Participation Scheme. 

8. Localism Act  
The Assistant Borough Solicitor provided an update on the Localism Act 2012with a 
particular focus on the implications of the Community Right to Challenge. 
 
The Community Right to Challenge, brought into force on 27 June 2012, enabled 
voluntary and community bodies, a body of persons or a trust established for 
charitable purposes only, parish councils, two or more employees of an Authority or 
any other person or body specified by the Secretary of State to express an interest in 



 

running a local authority service.  The Authority on receiving an expression of interest 
must consider it and where it accepts it run a procurement exercise for the service.  
The procurement exercise must be “appropriate having regard to the value and 
nature of the contract that may be awarded” however at the end of the procurement 
exercise there was no obligation to award a contract. 
 
Work was taking place within the Council to identify all the Council’s future contracts 
and where relevant map out timeframes for when expressions of interest might be 
received.  Once this had been completed work would take place to identify when 
expressions of interest might be submitted for those services not already within the 
tendering arena. 
 
The Department for Communities and Local Government had made a £11.5million 
funding pool available to support groups wishing to submit an expression of interest. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• The criteria for rejection of an expression of interest had been quite broadly 

expressed by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
• When a service ceased to be carried out by the local authority a service change 

had occurred and this should be dealt with under TUPE regulations 
• Employees of a local authority could made an expression of interest before they 

incorporated themselves into a relevant body 
• If an employee group submitted an expression of interest they could, if awarded 

the contract, potentially continue to work for the local authority however this would 
be dependent on their terms of employment and any perceived conflicts of 
interest  

• If a procurement exercise was trigged under the Community Right to Challenge 
then the procurement would be open to anyone who wished to participate. 
Additionally, a challenger did not have to be invited to participate if the authority 
considered the challenge to be weak for example it was no felt to be financially 
viable 

• It was felt that there were sufficient legislative tools available to prevent 
companies who were classified as non-relevant bodies from using the Community 
Right to Challenge legislation to their advantage 

• The Act’s provisions concerning Assets of Community Value had not yet come 
into force 

 
It was noted that over 30% of the Council’s services are already delivered by external 
companies and it was acknowledged that it was difficult to gauge the level of interest 
that the legislation might generate at this stage.  It appeared that, to date, no 
expressions of interest had been received by other councils. 
 
The Commission thanked the Assistant Borough Solicitor for his update and 
requested that the procurement timetable be brought to a future meeting for 
consideration. 

9. Work Programme Update  
The Commission received an update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
for 2012-13. 
 
It was noted that work was progressing well across all areas of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme.  However the limited resources available to support the 
scrutiny function meant that there was limited capacity to take on the review of 



 

School Governance and other new work, and the Chairman commented that there 
was insufficient officer resource to support pre-decision scrutiny.  It was suggested 
that departments might nominate officers on an ad-hoc basis to provide additional 
capacity to support the Overview and Scrutiny Function exercise greater pre-decision 
scrutiny.  

10. Updates From Panel Chairmen  
The Commission received updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
on each Panel’s progress against the Work Programme. 
 
Adult Social Care and Housing 
 
• Following a departmental change the Panel had now assumed responsibility for 

scrutinising the Council’s Housing function 
• In advance of changes to Council Tax support, the panel was looking at the issue 

as a matter of urgency and would be feeding into the Council’s consultation 
 
Children, Young People and Learning 
 
• Following the Working Group review of the Common Assessment Framework  

schools had been proactive in taking on board the issues raised pertaining to 
information sharing and additional resources had been put in place to support 
schools. 

• The possibility of formally involving the Youth Forum in the Panel’s work was 
being explored 

 
Health 
 
• The Panel was working with the Executive and officers to formulate a single 

response to the NHS’ Shaping the Future pre-consultation proposals 

11. Quarterly Service  Reports (QSR) 2011/12  
The Commission considered the Quarterly Service Reports for Corporate Services 
and the Chief Executive’s Office for the fourth quarter, January to March, of 2011-12. 
 
The Commission noted that it had been a particularly busy quarter for the Human 
Resources Section as they dealt with 66 redundancies and this had subsequently 
impacted on a number of the Human Resources indicators.  A report providing more 
detail on these performance measures would be considered by the Employment 
Committee. 
 
A piece of joint working between the Chief Executive’s Office and Job Centre Plus 
had resulted in a logistics company taking the decision to relocate to Bracknell 
Forest.  The relocation would result in the immediate creation of 88 semi and low 
skilled jobs.  Over the next five years the company expected to expand its workforce 
by a further 250 jobs. 
 
The Commission noted the reports. 

12. Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR)  
The commission received the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for quarter four (January to March) 2011-12. 
 



 

The rationale behind the imposition of car parking charges at Waitrose was 
questioned.  It was thought that in an effort to encourage the use of town centre car 
parks planners had requested that parking charges be levied either on the basis of 
the time spent parked or on the basis of a minimum in-store spend however this 
rationale would be confirmed. 
 
The Commission congratulated officers on the maintaining of high levels of collection 
of Council Tax and Business Rates.   

13. Service Plans 2012/13  
The Assistant Chief Executive provided a briefing on the preparation of service plans 
for 2012/13 for the Corporate Services and Chief Executives Departments. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• Figures for the number of people responding to the Town and Country survey 

would be circulated 
• A number of discussions had taken place over the best way of distributing Town 

and Country including consideration of the possibility of withdrawing paper copies 
• Officers were working with a market management company to develop an 

approach to the market offer that works well for Bracknell both now and in the 
future.  It was expected that these plans would be discussed with the market 
traders in the Autumn with a view to starting work in the spring 

• The shading in Section 3 was used to differentiate between the 198 National 
Indicators and locally decided performance indicators 

• Anti-social behaviour targets were cumulative 
• When setting targets officers tried to strike a balance between setting a target that 

stretched performance whilst being realistic at the same time 
• Responsibility for the Bus Station refurbishment was split between the Chief 

Executive’s Office, who had responsibility for securing funding, and the Planning 
and Transport Teams who were responsible for delivery.  More detailed 
information on the highway improvements at the Twin Bridges roundabout would 
be sent to members 

• The Government are encouraging larger organisations to pay all invoices within 
30 days to help stimulate the economy and support small and medium sized 
enterprises 

• The possibility of offering net monthly invoices as part of contracts would be 
explored 

• Staff turnover figures included staff made redundant 
• The percentage of staff leaving within one year of starting was considered high 

and it was thought that the number of staff employed in the leisure section on a 
casual basis had a significant impact on this figure.  The possibility of separating 
this indicator to show turnover rates for both casual and permanent staff would be 
explored 

 
The Commission thanked officers for a particularly informative report. 

14. Executive Forward Plan  
The Commission considered items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to 
corporate issues, particularly postal services, insurance and community cohesion, 
and the following points were noted: 
 



 

• It was a statutory requirement that all decision reports had to be published a 
minimum of seven days before the decision was made. If reports were ready 
before this deadline then the were published ahead of schedule.  If members 
wished to know more about a decision before reports were available then 
officers would be able to provide a briefing on the matter if requested 

• Long term planning was tied to the Council’s Medium Term Objectives which 
in turn were time limited to the lifetime of the Council however many strategies 
did look further into the future than this 

15. Date of Next Meeting  
It was noted that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission would 
take place on 13 September 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


